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April 12, 1994 

Federal Express 

Mr. William LeMay 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: ^Angel PeakV#31 
990'FNL; 1650'FWL, Section 25, T-28-N, R-11-W, San Juan County, NM 
API #30-045-24458 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Meridian Oil wishes to make application for a non-standard location for this well to be plugged 
back in the Basin Fruitland Coal formation. This well originally was completed as a Gallup well. 
This location is considered off-pattern for the northeast/southwest quarter pool rules for the 
Fruitland Coal. 

The following is a chronology of events by Union Texas, Meridian Oil and the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division concerning this well. Attached are copies for each event. 

• July 19, 1989 - Application for non-standard location for this well in the Fruitland Coal made 
by Union Texas Petroleum 

• August 17, 1989 - NSL 2688 issued by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. 

• August 14, 1989 - Union Texas set a cement retainer at 5340' and squeeze cemented the 
Gallup. The lower Fruitland Coal was perforated 1769-80' and fracture treated. A bridge 
plug was set at 1740' and two squeeze holes perforated at 1604'. Operations were 
suspended at that time. 

• January 1, 1990 - Meridian Oil assumes operatorship. 

• October 10, 1990 - application was made by Meridian Oil for non-standard location. 

• November 8, 1990 - letter from M. Stogner of NMOCD asking Meridian's involvement with 
well and several other issues. 

• November 9, 1990 - objection made by General Minerals. 

• November 14, 1990 - letter from M. Stogner setting hearing December 19, 1990. 

• February 11, 1991 - Order R-9436 Case 10183 dismissed. 

• February 12, 1991 - letter from M. Stogner placing Order NSL-2688 in abeyance. 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th St., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700 



Mr. William LeMay 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Page Two - Angel Peak B #31 
April 12, 1994 

To comply with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division rules, Meridian is submitting the 
following for your approval of this non-standard location: 

1. C-102 plat showing location of the well; 
2. Plat showing offset owners/operators; 
3. Affidavit of notification of offset owners/operators; 
4. Copy of Well Completion Log for original completion. 

A copy of this application is being submitted to all offset owners/operators by certified mail with a 
request that they furnish your Santa Fe office with a Waiver of Objection, and return one copy to 
this office. 

Sincerely yours, 

Peggy Bradfield 
Regulatory/Compliance Representative 

WAIVER 

hereby waives objection to Meridian Oil Inc.'s application for non­
standard location for the Angel Peak B #31 as proposed above. 

By: Date: 

xc: Marathan Oil 
BHP Petroleum 
James M. Collins 
Chaparral Oil & Gas 
Vanderslice Petroleum Corp. 
James U. Cnatrell Estate 
Joe C. Salmon 
Bettye Jean Salmon 
General Minerals Corp. 



Union Texas Petroleum 

July 19, 1989 

1330 Post Oak Blvd. 
P.O. Box 2120 
Houston. Texas 77252-2120 
(713) 623-6544 

William J. LeMay - Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 2088 
Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504 J J J ^ £ 4 ]o,g<j 

Re: AngelI Peak "8" #31 0 I L CONSERVATION OIV 
San Juan County, New Mexico SANTAF£ 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

The well listed above is currently completed in the Armenta Gallup 
Field. We are planning recompletion to the Fruitland Coal formation 
but spacing rules place the existing well bore in an unorthodox 
location. 

We request approval for exception to unorthodox location for this 
wel 1. 

Attached for your information is a C-102 reflecting the location of 
the wel1. 

Please contact me at 713/968-4004 i f you have any questions 
concerning this request. 

Best regards, 

Ken E. White 

Regulatory Permit Coordinator KEW/acb 
Attachments 

KEW:0436 
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OFFSET OPERATORS 

Marathon Oil Company 
1515 Arapohoe Street, Ste 1300 
Denver, Colorado 80703 

Meridian Oil Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Dugan Production Corp. 
P.O. Box 208 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Amaco Production Company 
2325 E. 30th Street 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Chaparral Oil & Gas Company 
P.O. Box 100 

Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

Gall away, WM 
3005 Northridge Dr, Ste 1 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 



Form 3160-3 
(November 1983) 
( f o r m e r l y 9 - 3 J 1 C ) UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT I N TRIPLICATE• 

'Other instructions on 
reverse side) 

Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 1004-0136 
Expires August 31 , 1985 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
l a . TYPE OF WOBK 

b. T I P ! o r W I L L 

O I L r - i 
WILL UU 

DRILL • 
OAS r—| 
W I L L I I 

DEEPEN • PLUG BACK S 
SINGLE 
ZONE 

2. NAME Or OPEBATOB 

Union Texas Petroleum Corp. 

0 MULTIPLE 
ZONE • 

3. ADDBI88 o r OPEBATOB 

P.O. Box 2120 Houston, Texas 77252-2120 
4. LOCATION or WELL (Report location clearly and ln accordance wi th any State requirements.*) 

At surface 

990' FNL & 1650' FWL 
At propoied prod, tone 

14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION rHOM NEABEST TOWN OB POST OFFICE* 

fi mi 1PS SE Bloomfield NM 

o. LEASE DESIGNATION AND ISCHIAL NO. 

SF -047010 B 
IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TBIBl NAME 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

S. FABM OB LEASE NAME 

Angel Peak "B' 
9. WELL NO. 

31 
10. FIELD AND POOL. OB WILDCAT 

Fruitland Coal 
1 1 . S I C , T.» B., M. , OR BLK. 

AND 8UBVBT OB AREA 

Sec 25-28N-11W 
12. COrjNTT OB PARISH 

San Juan 
13. STATE 

10. DISTANCE FBOM PROPOSED* 
LOCATION TO NEABEST 
PBOPEBTT OB LEASE LINE, FT. 
(Also to nearest drlg. unit l is*. If any) 990' 

I S . DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION* 
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLINO, COMPLETED, 
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LIASS, FT. ML 

16. NO. OF ACBES IN LEASE 

320 
19. PROPOSED DEPTH 

5290 

17. NO. OF ACBE8 ASSIGNED 
TO THI8 WELL 

320 
20. ROTART OB CABLE TOOLS 

21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF. RT. GR, etc.) 

. 5820 
22. APPROX. DATE WOBK WILL 8TABT* 

8-1-89 
23. 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASINO WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

12 1/4 8 5/8 24 # 290 275 
7 7/8 4 1/2 10.5 # 6538 1175 (3 stages) 

We propose to plug the Gallup Formation and recomplete and test the uphole 
Fruitland Coal zone. Plug back procedure attached. 

I N ABOVE SPACE DESCBIBE PBOPOSED PROOBAM : I f proposal Is to deepen or ping back, give data on present productive lone and proposed new productive 
zone. I f proposal Is to d r i l l or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout 
preventer program. If any. 

Reg. Permit Coord. 7-18-89 

(This space for Federal or State office use) 

PERMIT NO. APPROVAL DATE . 

APPROVED BY 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANY : 

*See Instructions On Reverse Side 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LANO OFFICE SUILCiMG 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 875C4 
(5051 927-5800 

GOVERNOR 

August 17, 1989 

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation 
P.O. Box 2120 
Houston, TX 77252-2120 

Attention: Ken S. White 

Administrative Order NSL-2688 

Dear Mr. White: 

Reference is made to your application of July 24, 1989 for a non-standard coal gas 
well location for your existing Angel Peak "8" Well No. 31 located 990 feet from 
the North line and 1650 feet from the West line (Unit C) of Section 25, Township 
28 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, Basin Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool, san Juan 
County, New Mexico. The W/2 of said Section 25 shall be dedicated to the well 
forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules 
and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool as promulgated by 
Division Order No. R-8768, the above-described unorthodox coal gas well location 
is hereby approved. 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
New Mexico Oil & Gas Engineering committee - Hobbs 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 



submitted i n l i e u o f Fo." 3160-5 
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT • CElVEl 

Ql , ...iJ'.i 
Sundry Notices and Reports on Wells 

/-• <1J 

1. Type of Well 
GAS 

5. Lease Number 
5EL-047 017B • . M 

6. I f Indian, A l l '.'di-
Tribe Name 

2. Name of Operator 
Meridian O i l Inc. 

3. Address & Phone No. of Operator 
Box 4289, Farmington,NM 87499 (505)326-9700 

4. Location of Well, Footage,Sec,T,R,M. 
990'N, 1650'W Sec.25, T-28-N, R-ll-W, NMPM 

7. Unit Agreement Name 

8. Well Name & Number 
Angel Peak B #31 

9. API Well No. 

10. F i e l d and Pool 
Basin F r u i t l a n d Coal 

11. County and State 
San Juan County, NM 

12.CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OTHER DATA 
Type of Submission Type of Action 

Notice of Intent Abandonment Change of Plans 
Recompletion New Construction 

X Subsequent Report Plugging Back Non-Routine Fracturing 
Casing Repair Water Shut Off 

F i n a l Abandonment Altering Casing Conversion to Injection 
Other 

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations 

08-14-89 MOL&RU. TOOH w/2 3/8" t b g . Set cmt r e t a i n e r @ 53-5-5-' and 
squeeze w/75 sx cmt. Stung out of r e t a i n e r & dumped 2 b b l . cmt 
on top r e t . Ran logs and p e r f ' d lower coal 1769-80' w/4 spf, 
f r a c ' d w/96,600# sand i n 30# x - l i n k g e l . Set BP @ 1740'. 
Perf'd 2 squeeze holes @ 1604'. 

08-16-89 TOOH w/tbg & suspended operations. Meridian i s t r y i n g t o 
ob t a i n a non-standard l o c a t i o n permit and w i l l resume 
operations. 

NOTE: the above work was done by Union Texas Petroleum 

14.[ I hereby oertify^that the foregoing is true and correct 
S \ . q v ^ t \ / ) f f > ^ \ ^ ( d J L / ^ y ^ Title Regulatory Affairs Date &'/7-?/ 

(This space for Federal or State o f f i c e use) ACCEPTED FOR RECORD 

APPROVED BY TITLE • i IDABHS inni 
CONDITION OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: J U L " 

FARMINGTON RESOURCE AREA 

BY Jz. 



7- o r m 7^60—5 
( N o v e m b e r 1 9 8 3 ) 

( F o r m e r l j 9 - 3 3 1 ) 

I I " P i ^ T A T F ^ S U B M I T I N T B I ' 

DEPARTML... OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES A N D REPORTS ON WELLS 
(Do not tue i t i s f o r m f o r p r o p o w i U to d r i l l or to deepen or pluK b«c« to a d i f f e r e n t r e a e r r o t r . 

U „ " A P P L I C A T I O N FOR P E R M I T — " (or i u c t p r o p o « i » . ) 

OIL 
" I L L • LD or«« Ay / Pasi <g *3I 
m i n o r O F E B A T O I 

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation 
3. i D o i t i t or OPEIATOI 

1330 Post Oak Blvd., P.O. Box 2120, Houston, TX 77252-2120 
L O C A T I O N o r W E L L (Repor t l o c a t i o n c l e a r l y and In accorf laoce w i t h any State r e q u l r e m e o u . 1 

S f f olso apace 17 t x l o w . ) 
A t auriace 

See Attached Exhib i t "A" 

F o r m a p p r o v e d . 

B u d g e t B u r e a u N o . 1 0 0 4 — 0 1 2 S 
E x o i r e s A u e u s t 3 1 . 1 9 8 5 

0. L U I I DSaiOXiTIOH ANO I I 1 U L NO. 

See Attached Exhibi t "A" 
i r INDIA*. 4 L L O T T I I O l TRIRl K A M I 

See Attached Exhibi t "A" 

7. UKIT l O U I U I K T K J L M B 

See Attached Exhibi t "A" 
8. r i m oa L I A I E K i m 

See Attached Exhib i t "A" 
G. m u «o. 

See Attached Exhib i t "A" 
10. r i K U ) AMD rOOL, OB YILSCAT 

See Attached Exhibi t "A' 
1 1 . a » c . . T_ l . M _ oa a x x . AJTD 

• o a r a i oa A B - I A 

See Attached Exhibi t "A" 

1 1. P t n i l t T NO. IS. CLCVATIOMB (Show whether or. RT. ca. e t c ) 12 . c o o H T i oa r u m 

See Attached 
13. CTATR 

x h i b i t "A' 

Check App rop r i o t e Box To indicate Nature of No t i ce , Report, or Other Da ta 

N O T I C E o r I N T E N T I O N T O : 

T E S T W A T E I BBOT-or r 

rRACTLBE TREAT 

S H OOT O l ACIDIZ1 

nEPAlB W I L L 

i O t h e r ) 

PCLL OR ALTER CASINO 

MULTIPLE COMPl.r.TE 

ABANDON* 

CHANCE PLANS 

Change of Operator 

B D u a q u i K T I M P O R T o r : 

WATER BHCT-OrF u r i m i t o W I L L 

rRACTDlE TREATMENT ALTERINC CAIINO 

SBOOT1N0 OR ACIDIZING AIAKDONMCKT* 

(Other) _ _ 
I N O T E : Repor t r n n l t i of m u l t i p l e c o m p l e t i o n on W e l l 
C o m p l e t i o n or Recocaplet lon R e p o r t and L o r f o r m . ) 

I T . u t s r i i n r . I - I IOI-OSED OR C O M P L E T E D O P E R A T I O N S ( C l e a r l y s t a t f a l l p * r t l o m t de ta i l s , and ?tve p e r t i n e n t datea. I n c l u d i n g e s t i m a t e d da te of l u r a n f a n r 
p ropo i rd work . I f wel l u direcuoDaily dr i l led , give atibaurface l o c u i u n s and measured a n d t rue T e r t l e a l depUia f o r n i l m a r k e r * a n d sone* p e r t i ­
nent to t b U work . ) * 

Effective January 1, 1990, we request that the operator of the wells set 
for th on the attached Exhibit "A" be changed to: 

Meridian Oil Inc., as agenUor 
MERIDIAN OIL PRODUCTION INC. 
3535 East 30th Street 
Farmington, NM 87401 

F£3 

r.M 

I E . I h e r e D j c e r t i f y t h a t tne f o r e x o n j j la t r u e a n d c o r r e c t I / \ ex i _ i 

f - u . SChOLZ 

SIGNED —-< - ^ - — i — _ TITLE Director, U.S. Land Operations D A T E . 

( T h i a apace f o r F e d e r a l or S t a t e off ice uae) 

A P P R O V E D B T T I T L E D A T E 
C O N D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A L . I T A N T : 

•T"1*- -J/AU\ .-*vtCi, ,-oiji^. 

*S«e lnrtnKrrioat_Qri_ReveT»« Side 

P i t l e I S U . S . C . S e c t i o n 1 0 0 1 , m a k e s i t a c r i m e f o r r a n y p e r s o n k n o v c i n e l y a n d w i l l f u l l y t o m a k e t o a n y d e p a r t m e n t or a g e n c y o f t h e 
.'r.-.tec S l a t e s a n y ; ; : s e , f i c t i t i o u s c: f r a u d u l e n t s t a t e m e n t s or r e o r e s e n t a d o n i s t o a n y m a t t e r u- ' t t r . i r . i t s i u r : so i c t i o n . 



MERIDIAN ©OL 
October 10, 1990 

Federal Express 

Mr. William LeMay 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Angel Peak B #31 
990*FNL, 1650'FWL 
Section 25, T-28-N, R-ll-W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

This is a request for administrative approval f o r a non-standard gas well 
location i n the Basin Fruitland Pool. 

Meridian O i l intends to plugback and recomplete the Angel Peak B #31 well 
from the Wildcat Gallup pool to the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. The current 
location of this well i s 990'FNL, 1650'FWL, Section 25, T-28-N, R-Ll-W, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. The well i s considered non-standard due to the 
NE-SW dedicated pattern established f o r the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. To 
comply with the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division rules, Meridian is 
submitting the following f o r your approval of t h i s non-standard location: 

1. C-102 plat showing location of the w e l l ; 
2. Plat showing offse t owners/operators; 
3. Affadavit of n o t i f i c a t i o n of o f f s e t owners/operators; 
4. Copy of Well Completion Log for o r i g i n a l completion. 

A copy of this application i s being submitted to a l l offset 
owners/operators by c e r t i f i e d mail with a request that they furnish your 
Santa Fe o f f i c e with a Waiver of Objection, and return one copy to this 
o f f i c e . 

encl. 

WAIVER 

BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc. hereby waives objection to Meridian Oil Inc.'s 
application for a non-standard location f o r t h e i r Angel Peak B #31 as 
proposed above. . / , 
By: IJuz-^vtUi f ° / ^ i ^ Z Z f c - X - Date: //- 7 ~ 9 o 

R^Servoir Engineering Manager 
xc: Amoco Production Company 

BHP Petroleum 
Marathon O i l Co. 
General Minerals Corp. 

v^endian Oil Inc.. 3535 East 30th St.. P.O. Box 4289. Farmington. New Mexico 87499-4289. Telephone 505-326-9700 



Angel Peak B #31 
990'FNL, 1650'FWL 
Section 25, T-28-N, R-ll-W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

I hereby c e r t i f y that the following o f f s e t owners/operators have been 
n o t i f i e d by c e r t i f i e d mail of our application f o r administrative approval 
for non-standard gas wel l location f o r the plugback and recompletion of the 
above w e l l . 

Amoco Production Co. 
P.O. Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 

BHP Petroleum 
1650 Broadway, Suite 1900 
Denver, CO 80202 

Marathon O i l Co. 
P.O. Box 88322 
Dallas, TX 75388 

General Minerals Corp. 
P.O. Box 1289 
Noble, OK 73068 

Peggy Bradfield 
October 10, 1990 

San Juan County 
State of New Mexico 

My commission expires August 17, 1992 



MERIDIAN OIL IMC 

Well Name Angel Peak B //31 

Footage 990' FNL; 1650' FWL 

APPLICATION FOR NON-STANDARD LOCATION 

County San Juan State New Mexico Section 25 Township 28 N Range 11 

Remarks U Meridian O i l Inc. 

2) Amoco Production Co. 

3) BHP Petroleum- 1650 Broadway, Suite 1900, Denver, CO 80202 

..4) Marathon O i l Co.-P.O. Box 88322, Dallas, TX 75388 

5) General Minerals Corp.-P.O. Box 1289, Noble, OK 73068 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE aox 2D88 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

N o v e m b e r 8 1990 SANTAFE. NEWMEXICOS75C4 
(505) 827-5800 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 

Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

Attention: Peggy Bradfield 
RE: Unorthodox coal gas well location, Union Texas Petroleum 

Corporation's Angel Peak "B" Well No. 31, 990' FNL -
1650' FWL (Unit C); 25-T28N-R11W, NMPM, Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Bradfield: 

By Division Administrative Order NSL-2688, dated August 17,1990, Union Texas Petroleum 
Corporation was granted an exception to the well location requirements in the Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool for the subject well. Meridian, evidently, has overlooked this since 
your application is requesting the identical exception, resulting in the need for additional 
supporting information. At this time said Order NSL-2688 is hereby stayed pending 
additional information to clarify the following: 

(1) Meridian's involvement in this well; 

(2) Why this well was chosen over any existing wells 
in the SW/4 of this Section; and, 

(3) How will this off-pattern recompletion effect coal 
gas development in the surrounding Section. 

Our records still show Union Texas Petroleum Corporation as operator of the subject well, 
what is Meridian's involvement? Has there been a C-104 (Change of Operator) filed for 
this well? 

Please provide me a detailed plat showing all wells in the W/2 of this Section. For each 
well please show its status, well name, and number, operator, footage location, spud date, 
current completed interval and discuss why this well has been chosen over the wells in the 
SW/4 of the Section. 



Meridian Oil, Inc. 
Attention: Peggy Bradfield 
November 8, 1990 
Page 2 

Further, please submit any supporting production data, engineering evaluation and related 
technical data to support your choice of wells for recompletion. Also submit a plat of the 
offsetting sections showing the coal completions presently planned or currently producing 
and provide a discussion addressing the proposed off-pattern development. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 



f^NEIRAL MINERAL*" CORPORATION 
,v.,.<. .. -0f4 DIVISION 

^- Suite 203 nf. 130 South Main • Noble, Oklahoma 73068 
'90 HOD 13 9 W 405-872-9281 

November 9, 1990 

Willi a m LeMay 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

RE: Anqel Peak B #44 
485'FNL, 2310'FWL 
Section 24-28N-11W 
Operator-Meridan O i l 
San Juan Co. NM 

Angel Peak B #31 
990' FNL, 1650'FWL 
Section 25-28N-11W 
Operator-Meridian O i l 
San Juan Co. NM 

Angel Peak B #38 
NW/4 SW/4 (S/2) 
Section 24-28N-11W 
San Juan Co. NM 
Operator-Meridan O i l 

Gallegos Canyon Unit #390 
245' FSL and 1530'FWL 
Section 23-29N-13W 
San Juan Co. NM 
Operator-BHP Petroleum 
(.Americas) Inc. 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Various companies have f i l e d requests w i t h your o f f i c e f o r 
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval of non-standard gas w e l l l o c a t i o n s i n the 
San Juan Basin F r u i t l a n d Coal Gas Pool. We b e l i e v e t h a t a l l of 
these l o c a t i o n s are selected t o encroach upon our coal and gas 
resources under the d i s g u i s e of non-standard l o c a t i o n s . We are 
opposed t o d r i l l i n g any w e l l a t the proposed l o c a t i o n s w i t h o u t 
compensation t o our company f o r t a k i n g of our gas. 

We also noticed t h a t each of the operators has c l e a r l y avoided 
f u r n i s h i n g the logs t o us which w i l l e s t a b l i s h the drainage on our 
resources of coal and gas and t h e r e f o r e , we s i n c e r e l y request t h a t 
the proposed l o c a t i o n s not be approved. 

Please r e g i s t e r our o b j e c t i o n t o approving any of the l o c a t i o n s 
l i s t e d above. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

K r i s Agrawal 
cc Meridian O i l Co. 

BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc. 
Chaparral Resources 

EXPLORATION . WELL COMPLETION • TESTING . TURNKEY SERVICES 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
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< •» .o\ '> ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

' , , O I L CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS / C f n V f > U & i / > / POST OFFICE BOX aoea 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7504 
(505) 897-5B00 

IAN on 
MOV ! o 1990 

^ . , FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 
v i s * REGULATORY 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on February 7, 1991, at Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on this n t h day of February, 1991, the Division Director, having 
considered the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully 
advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

The applicant's request for dismissal should be granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

Case No. 10183 is hereby dismissed. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

CASE NO. 10183 
ORDER NO. R-9436 

APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN OIL, INC. 
FOR AN UNORTHODOX COAL GAS WELL LOCATION, 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J. L E 
Director 

S E A L 



_ W STATE OF NEW MEXICO I P C ^ T P 

^ V # ' ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

*-*r / i \ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

FEB 1 4 19J! 

BRUCE KING CflDMIMPTf i ^ i , t v ip. . February 12, 1991 POST OFFICE BOX 2OBB 
GOVERNOR r H r u Y l l l M U ! U i < , UwVv WiLA lOU STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

REGULATORY ^ ' S T 8 7 5 0 4 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
c/o Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey 
P.O. Box 2265 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2265 

Attention: W. Thomas Kellahin 

RE: Division Case No. 10183: Application of Meridian Oil, Inc. for an 
unorthodox coal gas well location, Union Texas Petroleum Corporation's 
Angel Peak "B" Well No. 31, 990' FNL - 1650' FWL (Unit C); 25-
T28N-R11W, NMPM, Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool. 

Dear Mr. Kellahin: 

By Division Order No. R-9436 the subject application was dismissed. Please refer to my letter to 
Meridian Oil, Inc. dated November 8, 1990 which stayed said administrative order pending 
clarification of several issues. On November 13, 1990 an objection to this matter was received from 
General Minerals Corporation which resulted in the need of placing the matter on the hearing 
docket. 

There are still many issues to be resolved in this matter before this well may be recompleted in the 
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, if such a plan still exists by either Meridian or Union Texas. 

Therefore, Division Administrative Order NSL-2688, dated August 17, 1990 is hereby placed in 
abeyance until further notice. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
Union Texas Petroleum Corporation - Houston, TX 
Meridian Oil, Inc. - Farmington, NM 
Division Files: Case No. 10183 

NSL-2688 
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MERIDIAN OIL INC -
ANGEL PEAK B #31 

OFFSET OPERATOR \ OWNER PLAT 

Unorthodox Fruitland Coal Weil Location 
Township 28 North, Range 11 West 

1) Meridian Oil Inc 

2) Southland Royalty Company & 

Marathon Oil Co. PO Box 552, Midland, TX 79702 

3) Marathon Oil Co. 

4) BHP Petroleum 1360 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 500, Houston. TX 77056-3020 



ATTATCHMENT 
ANGEL PEAK B #31 

James M. Collins 2001 Bryan Tower, Dallas, TX 75201 

Chaparral Oil & Gas Company PO Box B, Aztec, NM 87410 

Vanderslice Petroleum Corp. 14335 Regency Place, Dallas, TX 75240 

James U. Cantrell Estate PO 268, Farmington, NM 87499 
c/o Rick Tully 

Joe C. Salmon 18929 White Wing Dr. #31484, Rio Verde, AZ 85263 

Bettye Jean Salmon 3604 Melrose Dr., Farmington, NM 87401 

General Minerals Corp. PO Box 1289, Noble, OK 73068 
(Operator of Fruitland Sand 
well in the SW/4) 



April 12, 1994 

Re: Angel Peak B #31 
990'FNL, 1650'FWL, Section 25, T-28-N, R-11-W, San Juan County, NM 
API #30-045-24458 

I hereby certify that the following offset owners/operators have been notified by certified mail of 
our application for administrative approval for non-standard gas well location for the plugback 
and recompletion of the above well. 

Marathon Oil Co. 
PO Box 552 
Midland, TX 79702 

BHP Petroleum 
1360 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 500 
Houston, TX 77056-3020 

James M. Collins 
2001 Bryan Tower 
Dallas, TX 75201 

Chapparal Oil & Gas Company 
PO Box "B" 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Vanderslice Petroleum Corp. 
14335 Regency Place 
Dallas, TX 75240 

James U. Cantrell Estate 
c/o Rick Tully 
PO Box 268 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Joe C. Salmon 
18929 White Wing Drive #31484 
Rio Verde, AZ 85263 

Bettye Jean Salmon 
3604 Melrose Drive 
Farmington, NM 87401 

General Minerals Corp. 
PO Box 1289 
Noble, OK 73068 

Peggy bradfield 
Notary Public 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
My commission expires August 17, 1996 



F -nn »-SSO 
<R»v. ":-6J> "'A Ul ~D STATES S U B M r r 1 1 1 D U P -

(Seeo t ln 

D E P A R T M E N i O F T H E I N T E R I O R 

| ^ ^ ^ ^grm^ap proved 
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WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG * 
6. IF INDIAN. ALLOTTEE OB TRIBE NAME 

1». TYPE OF W E L L : on. C7r> . — I |—1 
n r j i , IAA I T E M . 1 1 M T 1 1 Orhor 

7. UNIT ACBEEMENT NAME 

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION: 
NEW .xrz) WORK | — i DEEP- | — | PLUG I | DIFF . | j 
" • F i t, \ A l " ' KB 1 | ! 1 rM'-K I 1 PESVR. 1 1 D r h p r 

7. UNIT ACBEEMENT NAME 

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION: 
NEW .xrz) WORK | — i DEEP- | — | PLUG I | DIFF . | j 
" • F i t, \ A l " ' KB 1 | ! 1 rM'-K I 1 PESVR. 1 1 D r h p r 

S. FARM OB LEASE NAME 

Angel Peak "B" 2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

Supron Energy Corporation 

S. FARM OB LEASE NAME 

Angel Peak "B" 2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

Supron Energy Corporation 9. WELL NO. 

, 31 3. ADDRESS OF OPEBATOB 

P. 0. Box 808; Farmington, NM 87401 

9. WELL NO. 

, 31 3. ADDRESS OF OPEBATOB 

P. 0. Box 808; Farmington, NM 87401 10. FIELD AND POOL. OB WILDCAT 

4. LOCATION OF W E L L (Report location clearly and in accordance •"•JJftJiMI I ' n t ' .*',! * ~~ 

At.urface 990 f t . / N ; 1650 f t / W l i n e ^ r £ f "* !T } \ 

A t top prod. Interval reported below S a m e a s a b o v t 

At total depth Same as above MAR 
1 4 . P E R M I T NO 

FARMINGTON, N. M. 

i f j t t Bureau No. 42-R355.S. 

5. L E A S E D E S I G N A T I O N A N D S E R I A L . N O . 

W i l d c a t Ga l lup 
11. SEC. T., P... il., OK BLOCK AND SUD.VET 

OP. ABEA 

Sec. 25, T28N, RllW 
N.M.P .M. 

12. COUNTY oa 
P A B I S H 

San Juan 

1 3 . S T A T E 

New Mexico 
1 5 . D A T E SPUDDED 

12/27/80 

1 6 . D A T E T . D . B E A C H E D 

1/7/81 

IT. DATE COMPL. ( g 4rr f l f 

3/1/82 

) ! I S . E L E V A T I 0 N 8 ( D F . R K B , B T , OB. E T C . ) • | 1 9 - E L E V . C A S I N G H E A D 

5820 R . K . B . 5807 
20. TOTAL DEPTH. MD A TVD j 2 1 . P L U C BACK T.D. , MD * TVD | 2 2 . I F M U L T I P L E C O M P L . , 

H O W M A N Y * 
2 3 . I . V T E B V A L S 

D B I L L E D BT 
ROTARY TOOLS C A B L E TOOLS 

6538 MD & TVD I 5914 MD & TVD 0-6538 
2 4 . PRODUCING I N T E B V A L ( S ) , OF T H I S C O M P L E T I O N TOP, B O T T O M , N A M E ( M D A N D T V D ) " 

5348-5870 Gal lup (MD & TVD) 

2 5 . W A S D I R E C T I O N A L 
S U R V E T M A D E 

NO 
26. TTPE ELECTB1C AND OTHER LOG8 RUN 

Induction E l e c t r i c & Compensated Density 

2 7 . W A S W E L L CORED 

NO 
2S. CASING RECORD (Report all ttringt let in teell) 

CASINO SIZE WEIGHT. LB. /FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED 

8 5/8" 24.00 290 12 1/4" 275 sacks 
4 1/2" 10.50 6538 7 7/8" 1175 sacks (3 stages) 

29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD 

SIZE TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMENT* SCREEN (MD) SIZE DEPTH SET (MD) PACKER SET ( M D ) 

2 3/8" EU1 i 5799 f t . 

31. PERFORATION RECORD (Interval, tize and number) 

Lower: 1-0.40" hole at each of the following 
depths: 5580, 86,96,5604,21,34, 61,69,75,82, 
5700,09,29,36,51,57, 89,94,5235,70. (Total of~ 
20 holes ). Upper: 1-0.40" hole at each of -
the following depths: 53 48,52,68,72, 78 ,84,9& 

(OVLK) 

32. ACID. SHOT. FRACTURE. CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC. 

' D E P T H I N T E R V A L ( M D ) 

5580-5870 

5348-5530 /ODC 

A M O C N T A N D K I N D OF M A T E R I A L U S E D 

1000 g a l . 7i?% HCL, 85,000 g a l 
foam & 95,000 l b . 20-40 sand. 
g a l . 7i?% HCL, 85,000 g a l . 70-30 
foam, & 95,000 l b . 20-40 sand. 

33.' PRODUCTION 
DATE F I R S T P R O D U C T I O N 

2/2/82 

PRODUCTION METHOD (Flowing, gat l i f t , pumping—tize and type of pump) 

Pumping (TESTING) 

WELL STATUS (Producing or 
t hut-in) 

S h u t - i n 
DATE OF TEST 1 HOURS TESTED 

2/19/82 1 24 

CHOKE SIZE 

1/2" 
PROD'N. FOR OIL BBL. GAS MCF. WATER BRL. 
TEST PERIOD I I , 

*• 1 25 1 138 1 0 
GAS-OIL RATIO 

5520 
rLOW. TTJBINQ PRESS. 

100 

CASING PRESSURE 

250 
CALCULATED OIL BBL. GAS MCr. WATER BBL. 
24-HOUR RATE 1 1 

*• 1 25 | 138 | 0 

OIL GRAVITT-API (COBR.) 

40° 
34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (Sold, uted for fuel, vented, etc.) 

Vented 
T E S T W I T N E S S E D B T 

Bennie Brown 
3 5 . L I S T OF A T T A C H M E N T S . 

ed Information 1B complete aad correct R I determined f r o m / i ^ r j T f l i f ^ Q r f t Q f l s P l E C O R D ' 

TITLE P roduc t i on Super in tendent DATE March 8. 1982 

36. I hereby c e r t t f ^ t h a t the foregolo 

SIGNED' / - y . . . 

Kennetn t . noddy 
T *(See Instructions and Spaces (or Additional Data on Reverse Side) 

HDCDATf lP 
."AF.MiriGTON OlSfSICT 

,: / / w 



Mike Stogner 

From: Ernie Busch 
To: Mike Stogner 
Subject: MERIDIAN OIL INC. (NSL) 
Date: Tue, May 17, 1994 7:29AM 
Priority: High 

WELL NAME & NO. 
LOCATION: 
FOOTAGE: 
RECOMMEND: 

ANGEL PEAK B #31 
C-25-28N-11W 
990 FNL; 1650 FWL 
APPROVAL 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING February 12, 1991 POST OFFICE BOX 2OBB 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5B0Q 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
c/o Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey 
P.O. Box 2265 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2265 

Attention: W. Thomas Kellahin 

RE: Division Case No. 10183: Application of Meridian Oil, Inc. for an 
unorthodox coal gas well location, Union Texas Petroleum Corporation's 
Angel Peak "B" Well No. 31, 990' FNL - 1650' FWL (Unit C); 25-
T28N-R11W, NMPM, Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool. 

Dear Mr. Kellahin: 

By Division Order No. R-9436 the subject application was dismissed. Please refer to my letter to 
Meridian Oil, Inc. dated November 8, 1990 which stayed said administrative order pending 
clarification of several issues. On November 13, 1990 an objection to this matter was received from 
General Minerals Corporation which resulted in the need of placing the matter on the hearing 
docket. 

There are still many issues to be resolved in this matter before this well may be recompleted in the 
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, if such a plan still exists by either Meridian or Union Texas. 

Therefore, Division Administrative Order NSL-2688, dated August 17, 1990 is hereby placed in 
abeyance until further notice. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
Union Texas Petroleum Corporation - Houston, TX 
Meridian Oil, Inc. - Farmington, NM 
Division Files: Case No 10183 

[NS.K26P3; 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 10183 
ORDER NO. R-9436 

APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN OIL, INC. 
FOR AN UNORTHODOX COAL GAS WELL LOCATION, 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on February 7, 1991, at Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on this n t h day of February, 1991, the Division Director, having 
considered the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully 
advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

The applicant's request for dismissal should be granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

Case No. 10183 is hereby dismissed. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J. LE 
Director 

S E A L 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

• IL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE 90X aose 
GOVERNOR STATE U N O OFFICE BUILDING 

N o v e m b e r 8 1990 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 37504 
' 1505) 827-5800 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4289 

Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

Attention: Peggy Bradfield 
RE: Unorthodox coal gas well location, Union Texas Petroleum 

Corporation's Angel Peak "B" Well No. 31, 990' FNL -
1650' FWL (Unit C); 25-T28N-R11W, NMPM, Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Bradfield: 

By Division Administrative Order NSL-2688, dated August 17,1990, Union Texas Petroleum 
Corporation was granted an exception to the well location requirements in the Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool for the subject well. Meridian, evidently, has overlooked this since 
your application is requesting the identical exception, resulting in the need for additional 
supporting information. At this time said Order NSL-2688 is hereby stayed pending 
additional information to clarify the following: 

(1) Meridian's involvement in this well; 

(2) Why this well was chosen over any existing wells 
in the SW/4 of this Section; and, 

(3) How will this off-pattern recompletion effect coal 
gas development in the surrounding Section. 

Our records still show Union Texas Petroleum Corporation as operator of the subject well, 
what is Meridian's involvement? Has there been a C-104 (Change of Operator) filed for 
this well? 

Please provide me a detailed plat showing all wells in the W/2 of this Section. For each 
well please show its status, well name, and number, operator, footage location, spud date, 
current completed interval and discuss why this well has been chosen over the wells in the 
SW/4 of the Section. 



Meridian Oil, Inc. 
Attention: Peggy Bradfield 
November 8, 1990 
Page 2 

Further, please submit any supporting production data, engineering evaluation and related 
technical data to support your choice of wells for recompletion. Also submit a plat of the 
offsetting sections showing the coal completions presently planned or currently producing 
and provide a discussion addressing the proposed off-pattern development. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

August 17, 1989 

POST OFFICE SOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 37504 
(505! 327-5800 

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation 
P.O. Box 2120 
Houston, TX 77252-2120 

Attention: Ken B. White 

Administrative Order NSL-2688 

Dear Mr. White: 

Reference is made to your application of July 24, 1989 for a non-standard coal gas 
well location for your existing Angel Peak "8" Well No. 31 located 990 feet from 
the North line and 1650 feet from the West line (Unit C) of Section 25, Township 
28 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, Basin Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. The W/2 of said Section 25 shall be dedicated to the well 
forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules 
and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool as promulgated by 
Division Order No. R-8768, the above-described unorthodox coal gas well location 
is hereby approved. 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
New Mexico Oil & Gas Engineering committee - Hobbs 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(SOS) 827-5800 

cat/?** : 
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November 9, 1990 

William LeMay 
New Mexico Oil Conservati 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

on Division 

RE: Angel Peak B #44 
485'FNL, 2310'FWL 
Section 24-28N-11W 
Operator-Meridan Oil 
San Juan Co. NM 

Angel Peak B #31 
99(5' FNL, 1650'FWL 
Section 25-28N-11W 
Operator-Meridian Oil 
San Juan Co. NM 

Section 24-28N-1LW 
San Juan Co. NM 
Operator-Meridan O i l 

Anael Peak B #38 
NW/4 SW/4 (S/2) 

Galleaos Canyon Unit #390 
245' FSL and 1530'FWL 
Section 23-29N-13W 
San Juan Co. NM 
Operator-BHP Petroleum 
(Americas) Inc. 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Various companies have f i l e d requests with your o f f i c e for 
administrative approval of non-standard gas well locations in the 
San Juan Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool. We believe that a l l of 
these locations are selected to encroach upon our coal and gas 
resources under the disguise of non-standard locations. We are 
opposed to d r i l l i n g any well at the proposed locations without 
compensation to our company for taking of our gas. 

We also noticed that each of the operators has c l e a r l y avoided 
furnishing the logs to us which w i l l e s t a b l i s h the drainage on our 
resources of coal and gas and therefore, we si n c e r e l y request that 
the proposed locations not be approved. 

Please register our objection to approving any of the locations 
l i s t e d above. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

EXPLORATION • WELL COMPLETION . TESTING . TURNKEY SERVICES 

K r i s Agrawal 
cc Meridian O i l Co. 

BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc . 
Chaparral Resources 
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GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE 
1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD 

AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410 
1505) 334-6178 

Date : tf- / " T?~ 

O i l Conservat ion D i v i s i o n - Q Q 

P.O. Box 2088 MiQ h i 9 ° y 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 n

 P M n i y 

Re: Proposed MC 
Proposed DHC 
Proposed NSL__2C_ 
Proposed SWD 
Proposed WFX 
Proposed PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated V- 2 " ^ T 

for ^L^k^JjSk^ 
Operator Lease & VJell No. / 

and my recommendations are as f o l l o w s : 
U n i t , S-T-R 

Yours t r u l y , 


